HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building,

) Kingsway,
r Widnes.
H A LTO N 10 September 2013

BOROUGH COUNCIL

TO:

MEMBERS OF THE HALTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on
Thursday, 19 September 2013 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the purpose of
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda.

Tl W fé,

Chief Executive



-AGENDA-

ltem No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL

a) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION REVIEW OF STRATEGIC
GOVERNANCE - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 74 refers)
Executive Board will consider a report of the Chief Executive
at its meeting on 19 September 2013, and will make a
recommendation to Council.

Page No.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3a

REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 19 September 2013

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Liverpool City Region Review of Strategic
Governance

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report informs Executive Board of the current position in relation to the
consultation on the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review and
the proposals to establish a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.

1.2 The report invites Executive Board to recommend to Council, that Council
agree to submit the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review
document and Scheme for the establishment of a Combined Authority to the
Government by 30 September 2013 following endorsement by the proposed
constituent Councils.

1.3 The report also recommends that Executive Board should recommend to the
Council that Halton Council should become a constituent member of the
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, thereby sharing appropriate
economic development and transport powers with other Councils within the
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority in accordance with the provisions of
the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (the
2009 Act) and the Local Transport Act 2008 (the 2008 Act).

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

Members of Executive Board are recommended to endorse the work
undertaken to date and agree to recommend to the next meeting of the
Council:

(1) The submission of the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance
Review and Scheme to the Department for Communities and Local
Government for the establishment of a Liverpool City Region
Combined Authority on the basis of the drafts attached at Appendix 1
and Appendix 2 to this report;

(2) That Halton Council should formally become a constituent member of
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, thereby sharing
appropriate economic development and transport powers with other



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Page 2

Councils within the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority in
accordance with the provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic
Development and Construction Act 2009 and the Local Transport Act
2008; and,

(3) Agree that approval to make any technical amendments to the
Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review and Scheme
before it is submitted to the Secretary of State on 30 September 2013
be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of
the Council.

BACKGROUND

Liverpool City Region has a population of 1.5 million covering the local authority
areas of Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton, St Helens and Wirral and over
36,000 active businesses.

The Liverpool City Region vision is to create a thriving, international City
Region; and to achieve this, the Liverpool City Region must accelerate the
opportunities for economic growth and utilise all means necessary. There is
strong evidence that the Liverpool City Region has latent potential for additional
economic output: if the City Region performed at the national average an
additional £8.2bn of output would be generated per a
[...]
mbined Authority model. The intention was to consider potential options to
strengthen the existing governance arrangements to enable the Liverpool City
Region to optimise its economic growth potential and to create a thriving,
international City Region.

The Executive Board at its meeting on 11th July 2013 supported the principal of
a strategic review being undertaken to explore the proposals for the
establishment of a Combined Authority across the Liverpool City Region.

On the 15th August 2013 the Executive Board endorsed the results of the
strategic review and the contents of a draft scheme for the establishment of a
Combined Authority and agreed that a period of consultation take place on
those documents. Following that consultation period a further report was to be
made to the Board.

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GOVERNANCE REVIEW

The remit of the Strategic Governance Review, as commissioned by the
Liverpool City Region Cabinet was to determine:

e Whether the area covered by the local authorities of Halton, Knowsley,
Liverpool, Sefton, St Helens and Wirral can properly be seen as
constituting a functional economic area for the purpose under
consideration in the review; and

o Whether the existing governance arrangements for strategic economic
development, regeneration and transport are effective or would benefit
from changes.

There is no widely accepted definition of economic development: for the
purpose of the governance review, economic development and regeneration
was taken to cover strategic activity related to business support, inward
investment, trade and export, strategic housing and employment and skills
functions that can be better delivered if this is done collaboratively across the
Liverpool City Region. This is in addition to the strategic transport functions
also being considered. Further, only matters that are of City Region significance
have been considered to be within the remit of this review: strategic decisions
that are specific to a Council geog
[...]
verpool City Region Combined Authority, with the alignment of accountability,
governance and geographies for economic development, regeneration and
transport would provide the City Region with the best possible chance of
securing significant and lasting improvements in economic development,
regeneration and transport. This model will further strengthen democratic and
financial accountability.

After evaluating the current available evidence, the conclusion from the
Strategic Governance Review is to propose a Liverpool City Region Combined
Authority model, and to include the transport functions currently separately
exercised by MITA and this Council, as the preferred governance option. This
would give legal form to the close working relationships that already exist
between the six local authorities, the MITA and the LEP by creating a sub-
regional body with legal personality and a governance mechanism that can act
across the combined area.

A strong Combined Authority would be able to bring together key decision
making powers into a single body, exercising appropriate strategic transport
and economic development and regeneration functions. It would provide a
visible, stable and statutory body which could act as the accountable body to
attract further funding to the Liverpool City Region to support economic growth,
alongside additional powers which may be devolved from Government.

A Combined Authority is not a merger or a takeover of existing local authority
functions nor would it be a ‘Super-Council’. Instead it would seek to
complement local authority functions in economic development, regeneration
and transport and enhance the effectiveness of the way they are discharged.
In particular, it is the enhancement of decisions and information to a strategic
level that are most frequently cited as the advantages of such a body. On this
basis, the proposal to establish a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority



7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

8.2

Page 8

would not have any additional resource implications for constituent Councils
and would be expected to be cost neutral.

CONSULTATION

On 2 August 2013, the Liverpool City Region authorities, Merseytravel and their
partners began consultation on the Review of the Strategic Governance
arrangements for the City Region and the proposal to create a Liverpool City
Region Combined Authority, including the functions currently exercised by
MITA and Halton’s strategic local transport function. This would give legal form
to the close working relationships that already exist between the six authorities,
MITA and the Local Enterprise Partnership by creating a City Region body with
legal personality and a governance mechanism that can act across the
combined area.

Consultation in Halton has been focused around sending out details of the
review of strategic governance to businesses via Halton Chamber and partner
organisations, as well as making the documentation available on the Council’s
website and articles in the local press.

A report of the City Region consultation will be available at the meeting. This
sets out the interim findings of the consultation as at 3 September 2013,
including the detail of how stakeholders have responded to the proposals. A
final version of the Report of Consultation will be completed after the conclusion
of the consultation period. It is proposed that approval to make any
amendments to the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review before
it is submitted to the Secretary of State on 30 September 2013 be delegated to
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council.

THE REMIT OF A COMBINED AUTHORITY FOR THE LIVERPOOL CITY
REGION

The remit of the Combined Authority for the Liverpool City Region would be
strategic economic development, regeneration, transport, strategic housing and
employment and skills functions that can be better delivered collaboratively
across the Liverpool City Region. The City Region Cabinet has made it clear
that t
[...]
oposal to create a Liverpool City
Region Combined Authority. The review has covered the following key issues:

(i) Proposed draft Scheme;

(i) Transport expenditure;

(iii) Assets and liabilities of a Combined Authority;
(iv) Transport Levy options for a Combined Authority;
(v) Accountable body role(s);

(vi) VAT; and

(vii) Borrowing powers.

10.2 The financial due diligence is subject to the outcome of the consultation, which

will continue as the Scheme is finalised for submission to the Department for
Communities and Local Government. Further due diligence will also be
required if the Government agrees to take the proposals forward and produces



10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

Page 10

a draft Order for consultation, including the development of an operating
agreement that the Liverpool City Region authorities would require to support
the operation of a Combined Authority. This operating agreement will set out
how the Combined Authority will operate on a day to day basis and provide for
various protocols on how the various functions will be carried out.

The financial due diligence has included on-going consultation with the
Directors of Finance of the Liverpool City Region authorities to ensure that they
are satisfied that the proposed scheme would not result in any adverse financial
consequences and provides the appropriate powers before submission to the
Department for Communities and Local Government.

A key principle of the draft scheme is that ‘the Levy or any Differential Levy'
(i.e. the total contribution from each Constituent Authority for funding transport
services for the year ) does not exceed the equivalent cost for the year as it
would have been calculated under the previous arrangements.” The financial
due diligence has included a review of the assets and liabilities of the proposed
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and benchmarked transport services
budgets to allow options for a Differential Levy to be developed for a Combined
Authority. This will allow over time a Transitional arrangement for Halton and
ultimately the full integration of Halton into the Liverpool City Region transport
levy currently covering the five Merseyside authorities.

A Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, if established, would be expected
to be the Accountable Body for many future funding regimes. The due
diligence has identified options that would ensure that no additional costs would
be incurred, which would also draw upon expertise already within the Liverpool
City Region authorities. The due diligence has identified that the final proposal
must ensure the accountability of the funding programmes to the Combined
Authority, and that agreements are put in place across the partnership to deal
with the financial risks, including grant claw back and ineligible expenditure.

The Greater Manchester Combined Authority has encountered VAT reclaim
issues, and is currently in negotiation with the Government regarding its VAT
status. The Department for Communities and Local Government are confident
that the VAT rules should be amended before a Liverpool City Region
Combined Authority would be established. However, it would be prudent that
the proposed City Region scheme requests the appropriate powers to ensure
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority does not find itself in dispute with
HMRC like Greater Manchester Combined Authority. Furthermore, there are
no VAT partial exemption status issues for Constituent Authorities under the
proposed draft Scheme.

The Review of Strategic Governance within the Liverpool City Region is being
conducted within existing resources. There has been a full due diligence
process undertaken as part of the review of strategic governance which is
covered elsewhere in this report.

Should the proposal to create a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority be
approved, it would not have any additional resource implications for constituent



Page 11

Councils. In this regard, any additional 
[...]
nt, regeneration and visitor economy considerations. This will
maximise efforts to align proposals and funding sources and support delivery of
shared outcomes”

“Support for the creation of a Combined Authority with multi-modal transport
responsibilities. Welcome bringing strategic traffic and highway management /
coordination functions together, as will deliver integrated transport strategy”

The economic conditions in the area

“Support for the proposals on the basis that the authorities together will have a
stronger voice than individually, and will provide a basis for the area to be heard by
Government”

“To achieve the vision authorities must work collaboratively to promote economic
growth. No one authority can act in isolation and the region possesses a latent
potential to improve its economic output”

“Liverpool or Merseyside has a greater brand recognition as a larger strategic
vehicle, which should help with national or international strategic issues and
marketing”




10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 42

Appendix 1

PROPOSED ROLE AND FUNCTIONS OF THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION
COMBINED AUTHORITY

The Combined Authority would bring together key strategic decision making powers
into a single body, exercising appropriate strategic transport and economic
development functions to maximise the impact of what we do. It would provide a
visible, stable and statutory body, which could act as the Accountable Body for the
City Region to support the functions it is discharging and could attract devolved
powers and resources from Government to facilitate local economic growth. This
model of governance would not have any additional resource implications for
constituent Councils and its operation would be expected to be at least cost neutral.

The remit of the Combined Authority for the Liverpool City Region would be
strategic economic development, regeneration, transport, strategic housing and
employment and skills functions that can be better delivered collaboratively across
the Liverpool City Region and the Combined Authority would do this through setting
an Economic Strategy for the City Region. The Combined Authority would remain a
lean, focused decision making body, with responsibility over those strategic issues
where it is mutually beneficial for Local Authorities, MITA and the LEP to work
together.

Each Constituent Authority would be represented by one member of its Cabinet who
would be the Leader or Elected Mayor, and the intention is that the Chair of the LEP
would be co-opted as a member of the Combined Authority. Further members
could be op-opted in due course as appropriate with unanimous agreement.

The City Region Combined Authority would discharge thematic functions through
the following arrangements:

Function Arrangements

Strategic Economic Development Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise
Partnership

Strategic Transport Liverpool City Region Transport Committee

Strategic Housing and Land Based | Liverpool City Region Strategic Housing and

Assets Planning
Strategic Employment and Skills Liverpool City Region Employment and
Skills Board

A Combined Authority would improve the effectiveness of the existing strategic
economic development, regeneration, transport, strategic housing and employment
and skills functions through clear, transparent and consistent leadership across the
City Region as a whole. These areas have shared priorities which could be more
effectively delivered through consideration of interrelated influences, implications
and dependencies at a City Region level. Taking a strategic overview would




10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

Page 43

Appendix 1

facilitate the alignment of thematic priorities and reduce the need for duplicative
processes and reporting arrangements that currently require multiple documents to
be approved by different organisations.

It is expected that the Combined Authority would deliver a number of efficiencies
and economies of scale to its constituent members. The City Regio
[...]
eed by the constituent authorities



Page 69
Appendix 2



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a LIVERPOOL CITY REGION REVIEW OF STRATEGIC GOVERNANCE - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 74 refers)
	Liverpool City Region Governance Review revised v4
	CA Scheme Combined Authority for LCR




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Thursday, 19 September 2013 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Ratcliffe, Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Cassidy, Cole, Dennett, Edge, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, 
R. Hignett, Hodge, Horabin, Howard, Jones, M Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, 
C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, McDermott, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Morley, 
Nelson, Osborne, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Rowe, 
Sinnott, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wallace, Woolfall, 
Wright and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Fraser, S. Hill, V. Hill, Lea, A. Lowe, 
J. Lowe, MacManus, Nolan, Parker, Philbin, Roberts and Wharton 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Mike Fry 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Scott, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan and D. Parr 
 
Also in attendance:  One member of the public 

 

 Action 
COU29 MINUTE'S SILENCE  
  
  The Mayor reported on the sad passing of Honorary 

Freeman Mr John Collins RL. 
 
 The Council stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect. 
 
 Details of a Service of Thanksgiving were announced 
as being on Monday 7 October 2013 at 12 noon at St Luke’s 
Church, Farnworth, Widnes, followed by a reception at 
Halton Stadium. 

 

   
COU30 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION REVIEW OF STRATEGIC 

GOVERNANCE - KEY DECISION (MINUTE EXB 74 
REFERS) 

 

  
 Council considered a report of the Chief Executive, 

which advised of the current position in relation to the 
consultation on the Liverpool City Region Strategic 
Governance Review and the proposals to establish a 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 
 
 The report set out the remit of the Strategic 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Governance Review, the existing governance arrangements, 
an options assessment and details of the consultation which 
commenced on 2 August 2013.  
 
 Members noted that the remit of a Combined 
Authority for the Liverpool City Region (LCR) would be 
economic development, regeneration, transport, strategic 
housing and employment and skills functions which could be 
better delivered collaboratively across the LCR. 
 
 Members were advised that Executive Board had 
considered the report at its meeting earlier that day (19 
September 2013), and the Boards’ recommendation to 
Council was tabled for Members’ consideration. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the submission of the Liverpool City Region 

Strategic Governance Review and Scheme to the 
Department for Communities and Local 
Government, for the establishment of a Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority, on the basis of 
the drafts attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 
to the report, be approved; 

 
2) it be agreed that Halton Borough Council should 

formally become a constituent member of the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, 
thereby sharing appropriate economic 
development and transport powers with other 
Councils within the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 and the 
Local Transport Act 2008; and  

 
3) it be agreed that any technical amendments to the 

Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance 
Review and Scheme before it is submitted to the 
Secretary of State on 30 September 2013, be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.04 p.m. 


